necessary to fairly present the pro forma financial statements.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, are qualified in their entirety by
reference to, and should be read in conjunction with: (i) our audited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto for the year ended
May 29, 2010, May 30, 2009, and May 31, 2008, and (ii) our unaudited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto for the three
months ended August 28, 2010, which are an excerpt and included as Annexes C and D hereto, respectively, and incorporated herein by
reference.

E-2

Edgar Filing: RICHARDSON ELECTRONICS LTD/DE - Form DEFM14A

214

Richardson Electronics, Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Income Statements

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Q1 FY 2011 FY 2010 FY 2009 FY 2008
For the three months ended August 28,

2010
For the twelve months ended May 29,

2010 For the twelve months ended May 30, 2009 For the twelve months ended May 31, 2008

As Reported

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro

Forma As Reported

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro

Forma As Reported

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro

Forma As Reported

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro

Forma
Net sales $ 137,144 $ 99,634 (i) $ 37,510 $ 491,847 $ 356,475 (i) $ 135,372 $ 496,379 $ 355,189 (i) $ 141,190 $ 568,409 $ 376,203 (i) $ 192,206
Cost of
sales 104,553 78,433 (i) 26,120 373,836 279,748 (i) 94,088 386,749 279,158 (i) 107,591 432,810 290,880 (i) 141,930

Gross
margin(1) 32,591 21,201 11,390 118,011 76,727 41,284 109,630 76,031 33,599 135,599 85,323 50,276
% of net
sales 23.8% 21.3% 30.4% 24.0% 21.5% 30.5% 22.1% 21.4% 23.8% 23.9% 22.7% 26.2%
Direct
SG&A(2) 15,162 9,489 (i) 5,673 62,141 38,513 (i) 23,628 68,596 41,283 (i) 27,313 74,853 42,754 (i) 32,099
% of net
sales 11.1% 9.5% 15.1% 12.6% 10.8% 17.5% 13.8% 11.6% 19.3% 13.2% 11.4% 16.7%

Direct
Operating
Contribution(1) 17,429 11,712 5,717 55,870 38,214 17,656 41,034 34,748 6,286 60,746 42,569 18,177
% of net
sales 12.7% 11.8% 15.2% 11.4% 10.7% 13.0% 8.3% 9.8% 4.5% 10.7% 11.3% 9.5%
Support
Functions(3) 8,133 2,858 (j) 5,275 33,700 12,613 (j) 21.087 41,852 16,188 (j) 25,664 50,477 19,524 (j) 30,953
Goodwill
impairment � � � � � � 1,472 1,472 11,506 � 11,506
(Gain) loss
on disposal
of assets � � � 19 (1) 20 5,854 3 5,851 27 � 27

Operating
Income
(Loss) $ 9,296 $ 8,854 $ 442 $ 22,151 $ 25,602 $ (3,451) $ (8,144) $ 18,557 $ (26,701) $ (1,264) $ 23,045 $ (24,309)
% of net
sales 6.8% 8.9% 1.2% 4.5% 7.2% -2.5% -1.6% 5.2% -18.9% -0.2% 6.1% -12.6%

Other
(income)
expense
Interest
expense 234 167 (k) 67 3,973 2,834 (k) 1,139 4,600 3,603 (k) 997 6,854 4,211 (k) 2,643
Investment
income � � � (113) (81) (32) (329) (258) (71) (928) (570) (358)
Foreign
exchange
(gain) loss 119 � 119 1,116 � 1,116 (1,316) � (1,316) 1,485 � 1,485
Other, net 69 � 69 73 � 73 (685) � (685) 14 � 14

Total 422 167 255 5,049 2,753 2,296 2,270 3,345 (1,075) 7,425 3,641 3,784

Income
(loss)
before
taxes 8,874 8,687 187 17,102 22,849 (5,747) (10,414) 15,212 (25,626) (8,689) 19,404 (28,093)
Income tax
provision 498 364 (l) 134 (166) 214 (l) (380) 1,750 1,279 (l) 471 (218) 514 (l) (732)

Income
(loss) from
continuing

$ 8,376 $ 8,323 $ 53 $ 17,268 $ 22,635 $ (5,367) $ (12,164) $ 13,933 $ (26,097) $ (8,471) $ 18,890 $ (27,361)

Edgar Filing: RICHARDSON ELECTRONICS LTD/DE - Form DEFM14A

215

operations

Income
(loss) from
continuing
operations:
Per
common
share�basic $ 0.48 $ 0.47 $ 0.00 $ 0.99 $ 1.29 $ (0.30) $ (0.69) $ 0.79 $ (1.48) $ (0.48) $ 1.08 $ (1.56)

Per
common
share�diluted$ 0.47 $ 0.46 $ 0.01 $ 0.96 $ 1.27 $ (0.31) $ (0.69) $ 0.78 $ (1.47) $ (0.48) $ 1.06 $ (1.54)

Per Class B
common
shares�basic$ 0.43 $ 0.43 $ 0.00 $ 0.89 $ 1.16 $ (0.27) $ (0.62) $ 0.71 $ (1.33) $ (0.43) $ 0.97 $ (1.40)

Per Class B
common
shares�diluted$ 0.43 $ 0.43 $ 0.00 $ 0.88 $ 1.16 $ (0.28) $ (0.62) $ 0.71 $ (1.33) $ (0.43) $ 0.97 $ (1.40)

Weighted
average
number of
shares
Common
shares�basic 14,679 14,679 14,679 14,766 14,766 14,766 14,857 14,857 14,857 14,794 14,794 14,794

Common
shares�diluted 17,917 17,917 17,917 18,915 18,915 14,766 14,857 17,905 14,857 14,794 21,391 14,794

Class B
common
shares�basic 3,048 3,048 3,048 3,048 3,048 3,048 3,048 3,048 3,048 3,048 3,048 3,048

Class B
common
shares�diluted 3,048 3,048 3,048 3,048 3,048 3,048 3,048 3,048 3,048 3,048 3,048 3,048

E-3

Edgar Filing: RICHARDSON ELECTRONICS LTD/DE - Form DEFM14A

216

Richardson Electronics, Ltd.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheets

(in thousands)

Q1 FY 2011 FY 2010 FY 2009

As of August 28, 2010 As of May 29, 2010 As of May 30, 2009

As Reported

Pro
Forma

AdjustmentsNotes
Pro

Forma As Reported

Pro
Forma

AdjustmentsNotes
Pro

Forma As Reported

Pro
Forma

AdjustmentsNotes
Pro

Forma
Assets
Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 31,982 $ 180,416 (a) $ 212,398 $ 29,038 $ 178,226 (a) $ 207,264 $ 43,887 $ 178,104 (a) $ 221.991
Receivables 102,037 (75,064) (b) 26,973 98,691 (71,153) (b) 27,538 92,449 (69,640) (b) 22,809
Inventories 85,564 (58,916) (c) 26,648 78,730 (50,923) (c) 27,807 81,165 (47,406) (c) 33,759
Prepaid Expenses 4,758 (609) (d) 4,149 4,514 (490) (d) 4,024 5,245 (282) (d) 4,963
Deferred Income Taxes 2,251 � 2,251 2,404 � 2,404 2,591 � 2,591

Total Current Assets 226,592 45,827 272,419 213,377 55,660 269,037 225,337 60,776 286,113

Property, Plant and
Equipment, Net 16,207 (10,900) (e) 5,307 16,675 (11,215) (e) 5,460 19,371 (12,979) (e) 6,392
Deferred financing costs,
net � � � 60 � 60 432 � 432
Non-Current Deferred
Income Taxes 3,790 � 3,790 3,571 � 3,571 3,385 � 3,385
Assets held for sale � � � � � � � � �
Other non-current assets 319 � 319 1,132 � 1,132 290 � 290

Total Other Assets 20,316 (10,900) 9,416 21,438 (11,215) 10,223 23,478 (12,979) 10,499

TOTAL ASSETS $ 246,908 $ 34,927 $ 281,835 $ 234,815 $ 44,445 $ 279,260 $ 248,815 $ 47,797 $ 296,612

Liabilities and
Stockholders' Equity
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable $ 61,169 $ (44,826) (f) $ 16,343 $ 61,616 $ (41,877) (f) $ 19,739 $ 52,996 $ (38,889) (f) $ 14,107
Accrued Liabilities 18,732 (14,086) (g) 4,646 18,807 (12,782) (g) 6,025 18,371 (13,481) (g) 4,890
Current Portion of
Long-Term Debt 22,000 � 22,000 19,517 � 19,517 � � �

Total Current Liabilities 101,901 (58,912) 42,989 99,940 (54,659) 45,281 71,367 (52,370) 18,997

Long-term debt � � � � � � 52,353 � 52,353
Long-term income tax
liabilities 3,417 � 3,417 3,475 � 3,475 5,016 � 5,016
Other non-current
liabilities 1,369 � 1,369 1,537 � 1,537 1,386 � 1,386

Total Non-Current
Liabilities 4,786 � 4,786 5,012 � 5,012 58,755 � 58,755

Total Liabilities $ 106,687 $ (58,912) $ 47,775 $ 104,952 $ (54,659) $ 50,293 $ 130,122 $ (52,370) $ 77,752

Common Stock 803 803 802 802 797 797
Class B Common Stock 152 152 152 152 152 152
Additional paid-in-capital 121,312 121,312 120,998 120,998 120,370 120,370
Common stock in treasury (8,503) (8,503) (8,503) (8,503) (6,310) (6,310)

20,953 93,839 (h) 114,792 12,925 99,104 (h) 112,029 (2,475) 100,167 (h) 97,692

Edgar Filing: RICHARDSON ELECTRONICS LTD/DE - Form DEFM14A

217

Retained Earnings
(accumulated deficit)
Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Income 5,504 5,504 3,489 3,489 6,159 6,159

Total Stockholders'
Equity $ 140,221 $ 93,839 $ 234,060 $ 129,863 $ 99,104 $ 228,967 $ 118,693 $ 100,167 $ 218,860

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND
SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY $ 246,908 $ 34,927 $ 281,835 $ 234,815 $ 44,445 $ 279,260 $ 248,815 $ 47,797 $ 296,612

E-4

Edgar Filing: RICHARDSON ELECTRONICS LTD/DE - Form DEFM14A

218

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1.   Basis of Presentation

   Richardson Electronics, Ltd. (the "Company," "we," or "our") entered into an Acquisition Agreement to sell to Arrow Electronics, Inc.
("Arrow Electronics") all of the assets primarily used or held for use in our RF, Wireless & Power Division ("RFPD"), certain other Company
assets, including our information technology assets, and certain liabilities in exchange for $210 million in cash (the "Transaction"). The purchase